

No. 24-4818

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GABRIEL COWAN METCALF,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Montana
Case No. 1:23-cr-00103-SPW-1
Honorable Susan. P. Watters

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED, SECOND AMENDMENT LAW
CENTER, INC., MINNESOTA GUN OWNERS CAUCUS, THE SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, SECOND AMENDMENT DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION COALITION, LTD., AND FEDERAL FIREARMS
LICENSEES OF ILLINOIS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

C. D. Michel
Joshua Robert Dale
Konstadinos T. Moros
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Proper Application of <i>Bruen</i> in the Sensitive Places Context.....	5
A. Historical analysis under the Second Amendment.	5
B. Sensitive places are narrowly defined under Bruen.....	7
II. The District Court’s Three Critical Analytical Errors	10
III. How § 922(q)(2)(A) Can Harm Law-Abiding Americans.....	17
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>May v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 8946212 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2023)	2, 4, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5, 12, 15
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 673 F. Supp. 3d 515 (D.N.J. 2023)	4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	passim
<i>United States v. Allam</i> , 677 F. Supp. 3d 545 (E.D. Tex. 2023).....	3, 9, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. --, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	7, 15, 17, 18
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , 686 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Haw. 2023)	4
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , No. 23-16164, 2024 WL 4097462 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2024).....	2, 11
Statutes	
1 THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF VIRGINIA (William Walker Heninged., 1809)	13

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	passim
19 Colonial Records of the State of Georgia (A. Candler ed.1911)	12
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND (William Hand Browne ed., Baltimore, Md. Hist. Soc'y 1885)	12
Del. Const. (1776) art. XXVIII.....	13, 14

Other Authorities

Bernabei, Leo, <i>Taking Aim at New York's Concealed Carry Improvement Act</i> , Duke Center for Firearms Law Blog (Aug. 7, 2023), https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2023/08/taking-aim-at-new-yorks-concealed-carry-improvement-act/	19
Kopel, David & Joseph Greenlee, The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine, <i>Charleston L. Rev.</i> 205 (2018).....	8, 9
R. Barondes, Royce de, <i>Federalism Implications of Non-Recognition of Licensure Reciprocity Under the Gun-Free School Zones Act</i> , 32 <i>J.L. & Pol'y</i> 139 (2017)	19
Smith, Mark W., <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, Not 1868</i> , <i>Harvard J.L. & Pub. Pol'y</i> Per Curiam (2022).....	7
